

[NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT]

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

—————
No. 20-5304
—————

JUDICIAL WATCH, INC.

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Defendant-Appellee.

—————

ON APPEAL FROM THE U.S. DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

—————

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

—————

Paul J. Orfanedes
Meredith Di Liberto
Judicial Watch, Inc.
425 Third Street, S.W., Suite 800
Washington, DC 20024
(202) 646-5175

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	10
I. Standard of Review	10
II. Deliberative Process Privilege Standards.....	10
A. The Purpose and Effect of the Deliberative Process Privilege	11
B. The Four Withheld Records are Not Protected by the Deliberative Process Privilege	12
III. The FOIA Improvement Act of 2016 Heightens Agencies’ FOIA Obligations and Requires Foreseeable Harm	17
A. The Purpose and Effect of the FOIA Improvement Act	18
B. Defendant Failed to Meet the Foreseeable Harm Standard	20
IV. The Government Misconduct Exception Prevents Defendant from Withholding the Records Under the Deliberative Process Privilege	29
CONCLUSION	31

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Access Reports v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 926 F.2d 1192 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	11
<i>Amadis v. U.S. Dep’t of State</i> , 971 F.3d 364 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	21, 26, 28, 29
* <i>Arthur Andersen & Co. v. IRS</i> , 679 F.2d 254 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	15
* <i>Coastal States Gas Corp. v. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	11, 14, 26, 27
* <i>Ctr. for Investigative Reporting v. U.S. Customs and Border Prot.</i> , 436 F. Supp. 3d 90 (D.D.C. 2019).....	18, 20
<i>Ctr. for Investigative Reporting v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , No. 18-cv-1599, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 61201 (D.D.C. April 7, 2020)	20
<i>Dep’t of Air Force v. Rose</i> , 425 U.S. 352 (1976).....	19
<i>Dep’t of the Interior v. Klamath Water Users Protective Ass’n</i> , 532 U.S. 1 (2001).....	10, 11
<i>Elec. Frontier Found. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 739 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	10
<i>Enviro Tech Int’l, Inc. v. U.S. Env’tl. Prot. Agency</i> , 371 F.3d 370 (7th Cir. 2004)	29
<i>Formaldehyde Inst. v. U.S. Dep’t. of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 889 F.2d 1118 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	11
<i>Hall & Assoc. v. U.S. Env’tl. Prot. Agency</i> , 14 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2014).....	29, 30
* Authorities upon which Plaintiff-Appellant chiefly relies are marked with asterisks	

<i>ICM Registry, LLC v. U.S. Dep’t Commerce</i> , 538 F. Supp. 2d 130 (D.D.C. 2008).....	30
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 121 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	29
* <i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 375 F. Supp. 3d 93 (D.D.C. 2019).....	20, 23
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 841 F. Supp.2d 142 (D.D.C. 2012).....	13
* <i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 20 F. Supp.3d 260 (D.D.C. 2014).....	12, 13, 16
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , No. 19-cv-0800, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 178773 (D.D.C. Sept. 29, 2020).....	20, 21
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Military Justice v. U.S. Dep’t of Defense</i> , 512 F.3d 677 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 421 U.S. 132 (1975).....	10
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council v. U.S. Env’tl. Prot. Agency</i> , No. 17-cv-5928, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 148611 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 30, 2019)	21
<i>New York Times v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , No. 20 Civ. 2063, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6267 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 13, 2021).....	21
* <i>Rosenberg v. U.S. Dep’t of Defense</i> , 342 F. Supp. 3d 62 (D.D.C. 2018).....	17, 24
<i>Senate of Puerto Rico v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 823 F.2d 574 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	11

* Authorities upon which Plaintiff-Appellant chiefly relies are marked with asterisks

South Envtl. Law Ctr. v. Council on Envtl. Quality, No. 3:18CV00113,
2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 234479 (W.D. Va. Dec. 14, 2020)21

Stone v. INS,
514 U.S. 386 (1995).....20

Wilderness Soc’y v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
344 F. Supp.2d 1 (D.D.C. 2004).....11

Statutory Provisions

5 U.S.C. § 552..... 1

5 U.S.C. § 552 (a)(8)(A)(i)17

28 U.S.C. § 12911

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

*The FOIA Improvement Act of 2016,
114 Pub. L. No. 185, 130 Stat. 538 (2016).....17

Miscellaneous

Exec. Order No. 13769, 82 Fed. Reg. 8977 (Jan. 27, 2017).....2
